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- . RECEIVED
DEC 16 207

Rouglas SCount
Lo S Platrict Cowt Qﬂx{ru
No. 2018-CR-00084 Dept. No. II

7021 DEC 16 AH 916
.+ 1nue N THENINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
_ ‘;%-‘-“"‘”3 OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

DUty
STADE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
Vs
MICHAEL COTA,

Defendant,

/
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. ldentify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory,

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301— In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A,

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court; The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018.

)2



10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and.the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Peremptory Challenge entered
on 11/10/2021,

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No. 83775, 83774 and 83773,

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.

[3.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:
No.

Dated this 16" day of Dec @ber, 2021

Deputy Clerk
P.O.Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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' Form 2, Case Appeal Statement Douglas County
fi'" ;; ;1"‘ 3 Bioinel Couil Clérk
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GHDECA6 AM 313 1y ryp NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
GAMS OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

e IR P

A{TEOF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

Y3

MICHAEL COTA,

Defendant.
/
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301—In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423.

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only,

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018.

teltt
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Motion to Hold Counsel in
Contempt and Directing Counsel to Resend Portions of Case File entered on 11/10/2021,

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.

13.1f this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:
No.

Dated this 16™ day of December, 2021

Dy Y-

Deputy Clerk { )
P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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711 7 Form 2. Case Appeal Statement DEC 16 2021
e Douglas County
No. 20%8-CR-00084 Dlatrict Court Clerk Dept. No. II
s7) DEC 16 A 9% 0%
SOARIER WILLIAMS IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE

%A OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

TATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
vs
MICHAEL COTA,
Defendant.
CASéI APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement;
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301~ In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018,
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Motion to Vacate Sentence
entered on 11/10/2021.

I'l.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:

No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.
12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.
13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

No,
Dated this 16" day of Degiﬁ

Deputy Clerk
P.O. Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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RECEIVE ™

Ner
Form E Case Appeal Statement DEC 16 2021
S I S
S O T Doupias Count
' No.7078-CR-00084 Dlatngt Court C-Igrk Dept. No. II

97! NE 188
WUDEC 16 K 8 ?N THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE

HiLLIAMS OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
Vs
MICHAEL COTA,
Defendant.
CAS;E APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301- In Proper
Person.

4, Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel);

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV §9423.

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020, The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed); The information was filed on 5/29/2018.

wlf
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Motion to Change Venue
entered on 11/10/2021.

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.

13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

No.
Dated this 16" day of Degi,@

Deputy Clerk
P.O.Box 218 O

Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820

(ol9
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IN THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT CQURT O 'mEZH
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF

Miegper Com
Petitioner,
v .
PETITION FOR WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS
. .{POSTCONVICTION)

(Z)EIAd_ nhlpagesmnmpamuedmwéptwhmnmdormthmpeamﬂwﬁqﬂwmmm
m!yuponmmpponyourgmundsﬁ:rreﬂet Nomtaﬁonofauthonuesqwdbefmsheq:r-lfbﬂefsor
ﬂgmne:ﬁsamsubmlﬁed,lheyshonldbembmuodmthe iemOTaN "*"‘.‘5 AR

L @) mmm&ﬁ’wwmmmmpmﬂmmmwomqmm
PmceedinFﬁrmaPﬂnpe.ﬁs. Youmusthgv”nammnmdoﬂiwatﬂwpﬂsonmmpletqﬂwwﬁﬁcateasto
memomofmoneymdsecmﬁ&smdemmttommmmyamintheinﬁﬁuﬁm

A

(4) Youmtmtnameastwpondent bywliom are confined of restrainéd.” I viou are
maMﬂcMg{&er&Mﬁh&WﬁWmh&ddﬁcmﬁhﬁyﬁ 1§
yourenotinaspedﬁoinsuunion lileDepmtnaubutmﬂnnitswstody nambtthimctu;’ofthe
"_,ofc ; N : . ¥

L (5) YmmuﬂincludeaﬂMﬁrdaimsformhafwhchyoﬂmayhawmgﬂﬂmgyour
: oonwchgporsentence. Failma{umisgnngmmdsinthmpenﬁonmaypmcludeyouﬁnmﬁ]mgﬁmne
'pctltlons mgmgyonreonﬁcﬁoﬂandsen!mce

Ty

your peﬁii&i"i:‘é‘wdiﬁ:ﬁss‘ea. If'you: peﬁﬂbﬁi:‘iniiaiﬁga cléim‘afﬁeﬁam assistance ofemmsel, lhat
chxﬁmnowrafawmemeMmeycﬁMpnﬁlegefmmeanmchhmdemmnw




¢)) Wllthepﬁﬁonisﬁﬂlycompleteitheoﬁginalmdonecopymustbeﬁlednﬁth&edeﬂsof
thestatecﬁsuictmmifurmecomqinwhichyouwmmnvicted One copy must be mailed to the
xespondent,oneoopytotheAﬂomemeeml’sOﬂice,andonecopytothedishictauomeyoftheemmty
inwhichyouwemconvictedortoﬂxeoﬂgiml-pmmﬂ'yuumchaﬂangingymnoﬂginalconvicﬁonor
sentence, Copiwmustconfozminan,parﬁuﬂarstotheoﬂginalmbmmedforﬁljng.
PETITION

L. Name of institution and county in which vou are on

4 .
D ) éﬁeﬁ}ﬁ%ﬁ?yﬂﬁ? én_tt?np ﬁﬂﬂlf . ent of conviction underattack:

3. Dato of judgment of conviction: Aiz@% /0, 20/8
4. Caseaumber: /SR~ NN RY.  /4C R~ OOW/b

2Pt ;{,9%6'”0‘5 = 205 _Lonseruznk

® Hsenteneeisdmﬂ;stﬂemydaleuponwhichm:ﬁonisschedﬂed;

3
v,

or where and how you
7z @A/ﬁ

)

6. Amyuudxesmﬂy i aseﬁeneeforaéonﬁcﬁonathcrthanthemnﬂcﬁunmderaﬂackin
this motion? Yes . No_; :
If‘?es”.listddmc,msemnnberandsmtmwbeingmedatthisﬂmc:

OF - EGAIY B sty een - Pliesdty 10 & atecy

8. What was your plea? (ch one);
(@) Not guilty ) Guilty x (c) Nolo contendere —_

9. Ifyou entered a plea of guilty to onewmtofanindicﬁnentorinformaﬁon.andaplea of not
guﬂtytoanotheroountofanindictmmmrinfunnaﬁon. orifaplea of-'gnilty‘was:_wgoﬁated, give details:

10, Ifyouwefoundglﬂltynﬂerapleaofnotguﬂty,wasthsﬁndhgmadeby:(ched:one)
@ Juy ___ &) hdgewithoutajuy

11. Didyon testify at the trial? Yes No
12. Didyon appeal form the judgment of conviction? Yes X No

13, lfyoudidappcal,answerlhs‘ : .
& Commony Cout, %%’7@?9— %f): ;5 }%gmr; Con
(b) Case number or citation: — T
(©) Result: ﬁ?ﬁlﬂjﬂtg ' _




{d) Date of result: .
(Attach copy of order or decision, if available,)

14. X you did not appeal, explain briefly why you did not:

15, Otherthanadirectpppealﬁomthejudgmemﬁoomdcﬁonandmce, have yon previously
filed any petitions, applienﬂonsormsﬁ(onswithrespecttothisjudgnenﬂnanycoun, state or federal?
Yes No

16. I your answerto No. 15 was “yes”, give the following information;
(@a)}(1) Name of court:

@) Natmeofpmceed]ng:
(3) Grounds raised:

)] Iflgpown, eﬂaﬁonsofmymiﬂenopinimordataufo:ﬂmmﬂmdpmmmmsuchmﬂt

T

(b) As to anfisecond petition, application orn‘:mﬂon, give the same mﬁ:rmauon.
A1) Name®of court; a -
(2) Natufe of proceeding; A

G) Growds raised:

(5) Resuli:
(6) Date of resylt:
(7 If known, dmﬂnnsufanymucnupi:ﬁonordatcofordemMplmmmtomsha

result:

©) Astoanythh-dormbsequmtaddﬁionalappﬁcaﬁonsormoﬁons,giwthesamc
Informaﬁonasabove,listthemonasepamtesheetandmm

@ Didyouappealmthehighestsmeorfedcralmnﬂhaﬁngjuﬁsdicﬂon,themul;oracﬂon

taken on any petition, application or motion?

(1) First petition, application or motion? Yes No M A-
Citation or date of decision: f

(2) Second petition, application or motion? Yes No
Citation or date of decision:

3) Thﬁdorsubseqncntpeﬁtions, applications or motions? Yes No
Citation or date of decision:

(] Hyoudidnmnppealﬁnmﬂmadvemeacﬁonmmypeﬁﬁomappﬁmﬂonmmoﬁmﬂqﬂaﬁl
bﬂeﬂywhyyoudidnnt. (Yonmustre!ntcspeciﬁcfactsinmponsemﬂﬁsqmsﬁon. Your response may
beincludedonpapcrwhichlss%byllinnhesaﬂachedtothepeﬁﬁon Your response may not exceed
ﬁvehandmiltenortypewrittenpagminlengﬂl)

——

3 Lt
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17. Hasanygm!mdbeingmimdinlhispeﬁﬂonbeenpmﬁouslypmsentedtoﬂﬁsoranyother_
oourtbywayufpeﬁﬁmforhabeascmpus,mnﬁon,appﬁmﬁmmmymherpostmnﬁcﬁonp!md;ng? i
so, identify:

(&) Which of the grounds istho same: A/ /)

()] 'Ihepmoeedingsinwhichthesegmzmdswareraised:

IB. If any of the grounds listed in No.’s 23(a), (b), (c)_and(d),orﬂstedonanyaddiﬁonalpages
you have attached, werenotprevionslypmmdinmyothercomt, state or federal, list briefly what
gmlmdsmmnotsopresemd,andgiveymnrmsons_fornotmnﬁngthm (You must relate specific
facts in' response to this question, Your respanse maybetncludedonpapuwhichiss_%byllhclm
attached to the petition. Ymmsponmmynﬂwmdﬁm%oﬂnmﬁﬂenpagbsinlmgﬁ)_

19. “Are yoji filing this petition more than’one year following ‘the filing of the judgment of
conviction or-theﬁlh:g"u_ofadedsionondirwtappeal?’lfso, state briefly the reasons for the delay. (You
mnstmlﬁemedﬂcm@’j;mm@onsemthisquwﬁon Yourresponsemaybeinﬂudedonpapc;whida is
sﬁbyllinchesnmé’l_iedmthew Yomresponsemaynotmweedﬁveﬁandmumwtypewﬁﬁm
pagesinlength) A,

20. Doyouhaveanyhetiﬁonor . now pending in any court, either state or federal, as to the

Judgment under attack? Yes No
If yes, state what court and case number;

coniion s A R Y i e i i yo

22, Doyouhavemyﬁrhueseﬁeln(wsmseweaﬂaymmmp!mmusem@imposedbyme

Judgment under sfiack? Yes No
If yes, specify where and when it is to be served, if you know:

we>
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Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly withou citing cases or law.): A )25 ) A- N30 STATE?
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® Ground Two: /O 1764 OF 6(,1){/}}/,@07/'—27%(}

opporting FACTS (Te yoyr story briefly without citing cases or lav A __ L LANO ,’.3."1’;’_‘
B/ LACTS I ) KO R A0 CRois 77 T P75 0(2)
7] (7] -
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(¢) Ground Tj:u'ee

"y
i

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.);

(d) Ground Four:

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.);
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DECLARATION PURSUANT TO: N.R.S, 208.165

Mitther. Corn. , OF INMATE IDENTIFICATION

NUMBER:_/ A0 075~ , AM A LAWFULLY
COMMITTED PRISONER OF THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF

CORRECTIONS, PRESENTLY IN THE LAWFUL CARE AND
CUSTODY OF ELY STATE PRISON, LOCATED AT: 12000 NORTH{
BOTHWICK ROAD, (MAILING) P.O. BOX 1989, IN CITY OF: ELY,
COUNTY: WHITE PINE, STATE: NEVADA, 89301. DOES AFFIRM

THAT THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT]
ENTITLED: 26777’ o) PO [ RiroF 744%545 09%5 ;

IS TRUE & CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE &
BELIEF, AND ANY FALSE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACT
MADE THERE IN SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO THE PAINS AND

DAY OF:__{4{(jq) LF ST 20/

" INMATE SIGNATURE: Wﬁf@‘

THIS!

PENALT, %; OF PE Y PURSUANT TO: N.R.S. 208.165,

INMATE NAME (PRINTED):__M/Wpel. (orn
ADDRESS: ELY STATE PRISON
P.0. BOX 1989, ELY, NEVADA 89301

(p25



AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

L_ Miciser. Cora | NDOC¥ /Db 7S
CERTIFY THAT I AM THE UNDERSIGNED INDIVIDUAL AND THAT THE
ATTACHED DOCUMENT ENTITLED QE?/’?’ 1) Ol R T r

7‘1{7%646 (kb

DOES NOT CONTAIN THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF ANY

PERSONS, UNDER THE PAINS ANB PENALTIES OF PERJURY.
DATED THIS lﬁ{ DAY OF | (M’; usT 202/ .

SIGNATURE: /M /% Ir

INMATE PRINTED NAME: _M/c)des (erz).

INMATE NDOC # /206075
INMATE ADDRESS: ELY STATE PRISON
" P.0.BOX 1989

ELY,NV 89301

o Llp
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

EO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Case NO. 2018-CR-00084B ..o «owee =omem

l:r'.\'_-;l_ . o

Dept. No. II ) X 207 s 12 R 852
KU 12 2021 e e

Douglas County L... m\

Diatrict Gourt Glarig %MM“W

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Petitioner,
vs. ORDER

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent.

/

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Pogt-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been sexrved
on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shall, no later than September 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of sexvice of the Petition,

respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the

/17
/17
/11
/77
/17

A
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18
15
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21
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24
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28

THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

provisions of NRS 24.360 to 34.830, inclusgive, and/or file a
motion to dismiss,
IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this (&t#day of August, 2021.

C::::::;zfzzzgg;ﬂ,f“

THOMAS W. Gﬁﬁgfﬁy

DISTRICT JUDG

P
Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August VL*', 2021,

addressed to:

Michael Cota (Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road '
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General {Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

G Qi — < f\.p,._.&\\

Erin ¢. Plante

2%
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C o
RECEIVED ’. LED

AUG 19 2021 202_! AUG 19 PMI2: g
BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS
GLERR

Douglas County
Dlstnct Caurt Clerk

\/UJ)/C//‘M D/é???/ch’oagﬁri’

’Dau.u&_@zmg_am

NAME, MICHAEL (e
S CASE NO.
NAME, STRTE OF MNEWADS // g’fﬁ_ Zf/f o
Defendant(s). (577} 777 WG@ Y P/ 7y w_

/\JOT 1€ oF Coyvser

COMES NOW, MLCA&_ZL_CQ@_, in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Court for a JU(OWF E. OF [}9/ /U S

The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities,

(

3
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N ,

AS oF 77%) DATE OF 7755 J=rlhis Ler T Lezoen

SAou) JH7 770 Johw F4600s oF 145 1ephs 45

M ﬂ?’%{)&?{ﬁﬂ@mf 157 . AMD () Covni14y
AL PSS 1) Soprespnrarion) ) Aert

OF 1 pbovr Fermeanls (e AS DI AS

b7\ 1/,/ SIBIE TERTE. Comilansr:

o

Dated this Z/ (?)z?/day of @7 Usi— 2(12/
By} %% %,,«

30
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AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 239b.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document,

NoTice oF Coufosee.
(Title of Document)

Filed in case numberﬁ’/(’ -/, cf - /?08 f?‘ G- Cfg"/ g - C@/ / é/ 5 77?'7_5 7?)% QJO /9/4

F(Document does not contain the social security number of any person

Or
D Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

D A Specific state or federal law, to wit

Or

0 For the administration of a public program
Or

0 For an application for a federal or state grant
Or

o Confidential Family Court Information Sheet
(NRS 125.130, NRS 125.230, and NRS 125b.055)

pate;. S, /)@/,:)/
T ML o

(Signature}

Miewrer. Corp

(Print Name)

“Dio S’

(Attorney for)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RECEIVED
AB202020 . FLED
Disinch Courst SIgt 1620 M %8

BUBblE RALLTAM

?@Wma&a@ﬂmiwm
| mmzy_yéoﬂm

NAME,  Micapsl. CoTn
Plaintiff(s), CASE NO. y
-vs- /& f‘w‘g ¢ b
NAME, Q)ﬁmf/\) 6’ I77ERE : |
Defcndanf(s) gffy c:)//é?

NoTicE oF ComPlimce

coMes Now,. D/ )77 FF_, in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Cc{urt fora ﬁfdﬁ[ T oF (o ﬂ///}/f Ye 70
5 OMDEL_Fok PRevF off se8uuce o1)

[HE Depmgd FoR Ltz oF Habes (okdss

FICED /1) The. APOUE feFRaeD Ohse

The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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Soeer s

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Pursuant to N}lg Rule 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am the Petitioner/Defendant named herein

and that on this / 2 day of 520 3_( » I mailed a true and correct copy of this

forcgoing_?ﬁ/ﬁac) FOR W7 HE /7//45?—74_9 to the following:
KYS

WS7RIcT A

/,

H}A)DH\% MNJ 89423

BIRRA Cericr gy
100 N LARseu) ST

@Mi&%{ﬂw §770/

BY: X ///%éf%}l)m,

.’U %3
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caseNo. (UL / §-CR-Qpst
DEPT.NO.. RECEIVED
AU 26 2021

Reugiay County

Livtrict Court Claik -
'INTHE Al[/l)fé JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DO(}/J/ AS

ez Cottr :
POSTCONVICTION PETITION

Petitioner - REQUESTING A GENETIC MARKER
,_ - ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE WITHIN
VS, _ THE POSSESSION OR CUSTODY
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, ‘ (NRS 176.0918)

Respondent

TO: THE CLERK OF THE COURT FOR ?)Oaéb‘}é - COUNTY,

(County Where Petitioner Was Convicted)
STATE OF NEVADA; THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

AND; THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE OF
NEVADA, COUNTY OF _ [)O/3/4/ AS,

(County of District Attormey Where Petitioner Was Convicted)

1., J{// Ciez. COTA — amthe Petitioner in this matter. This

(Name of Petitioner / Convicted Inmate)
Petition requests this Court 1o issue an Order for a Genetic Marker Analysis of evidence

pursuant to NRS 176.0918.

2. Petitioner is informed and believes, and on the basis of such belief, alleges in good
faith that the State of Nevada, or a political sdbdivision of the State of Nevada, has
possession and control evidence in the form of Genetic Marker Information relating to the

investigation or prosecution that resulted in Petitioner’s Judgment of Conviction.

1 o 3y



—— .

3. The Petitioner was convicted of committing all of the following Category A or

Category B felony / felonies:
NRS 106,776 PRINUPALTO GRARD

NRS 195, 00 Laiwens oF FIREMY f ,5%291_ 10, 201§
Crime's NRS l Title of Crime Category A or B Date of Conviction

Crime’s NRS Title of Crime CategoryAor B Date of Conviction
Crime’s NRS Title of Crime CategoryAor B Date of Conviction
Crime's NRS Title of Crime CategaryAor B Date of Conviction

4. (If applicable) The Petitioner was sentenced to death and the date set for the

execution is M )Or

(Date of Execution if known)

5. Pursuant to NRS 176.0918(:'3)(a), the following information identifies the specific
evidence either known or believédxby the Petitioner to be in the possession or custody
of the State of Nevada that can be subject to Genetic Marker Analysis. (Set forth the

identity of such evidence here)

(D_ARIS AEUTARE

2 ' : (35
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6. Pursuant to NH§.‘1.?_@,;_()91 8(3)(b), the following is the Petitioner's rationale as to why

a reasonable possibility exists that the petitioner would not have been prosecuted or
convicted if exculpatory results. had been obtained through Genetic Marker Analysis of the

evidence |dent|f|ed in paragraph 5 (Set forth your ratlonale here)

benEre WIKER Fnblisss ol d pase ?foum Yo L.
N RIS, OR Ry 00 OF DoA)), L:J,aswffsyuméﬁ,
Y AR5 [ )/

v

7. Pursuant to NRS 176.091 8(3) (c), the type of Genetic Marker Analysis the

Petmoner IS requesting to be conducted on the evidence identified in paragraph 5 js:

D MA HARKER,

L2l



\k-—‘ H—p-’.

8. [If applicable) Pursuant to NRS 176.0918(3)(d), the following are the resuits of al|
prior Genetic Marker Analysis performed on the evidence in the trial which resulted in

the Petitioner's conviction. (Set forth all of such evidence here)

LGNS NEVER INFOBMED 0F [y Leize Lt
HNALsis /1) FACT M Mor S LEFE] Y Ty 1
Lepte_L0cabe) Hoy Aleysen JeoF 51k, A

LTy DI Aor hen) (Hor Could for B 14
[ Jomfo)/m e Lo ARS 1/76.0918

g

9. (If applical?ll_e) Pursuant to NRS 176.091‘8(3) (e), the foliowing is a statement of
the Petitioner.‘tha; the type of Genetic Marker Analysis the Petitioner is requesting was
not available at the time of trial or, if it was available, that the failure to request Genetic
Marker Analysis before the Petitioner was convicted was not a result of a strategic or
tactical decision as part of the representation of the Petitioner at the trial, (Set forth the
applicable facts here)

GELETIC MARKER RIIALsis 1185 DLBiAR) e AUD

THE DISTRICT A770288)E1ls FAI/DEE TO Hide 17—

LA ERRUED Soley fodis o)) STRIE, 11Dy
DID Mer” Follew) [AA804 STari7e /

4 "3



PRAYER FOR GRANTING OF PETITION
The petitioner respectfully requests that the Counrt, pursuant to NRS 176.0918,
grant the Petitioner's POSTCONVICTION PETITION REQUESTINGIA GENETIC
MARKER ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE WITHIN THE POSSESSION OR CUSTODY OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA and the Petitioner requests this Court to issue an Order for a

Genetic Marker Analysis of evidence pursuant to NRS 176.0918 (9).

Dated this_ADIZ _day of _ 5 AD2/

(Petitioner's Signature Here)

DECLARATION OF PETITIONER
l M cHher Corp , declare and attest under penalty of perjury

{Name of Petitioner / Convicted Inmate)
of the laws of the State of Nevada that the information contained in this Petition does

" not contain any material misrepresentation of fact and that | have a good faith basis for

relying on particular facts for th equest.
. il

Dated thisgfz@’L day of A4S 203/
;7 P

A N ,_Q';}LI.,
{Petitioner's/Declarants Signature here)

DOC 2083 (04/10)

Le2¥
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR.,
Petitioner,
V. ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-
THE STATE OF NEVADA, CONVICTION)
Respondents.

Respondents, by and through, the Douglas County District Attorney’s Office, respond
to Michael Luis Cota, Jr.’s, post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus filed in the
above-entitled matter, This response is based on the following memorandum of points and
authorities, as well as all other pleadings, documents, and exhibits on file.

ARGUMENT

L Standard of Review

“Any person convicted of a crime and under sentence of . . . imprisonment who claims
that the conviction was obtained or that the sentence was imposed in violation of the
Constitution of the United States or the Constitution or laws of this State, may . . . file a post-
conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus.” NRS 34.724(1).
i
i
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A. The Petitioner’s Petition is Untimely Filed and Must Be. Dismissed.

NRS 34.726(1) provides that where an appeal has been taken from a judgment of
conviction, a post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus that challenges the judgment
of conviction must be filed with the district court “within 1 year after the supreme court issues
its remittitur.” Gonzales v. State, 118 Nev. 590, 593, 53 P.3d 901, 902 (2002). “This language
is clear and unambiguous.” Id. “In cases where the defendant has filed a timely direct appeal,
the one-year period for filing a post-conviction habeas petition commences to run from the date
that this court issues its remittitur.” Jd.

The Nevada Supreme Court issued its remittitur in this case on April 13, 2020, and
Petitioner failed to file his petition for a writ of habeas corpus before April 13, 2021.
Appellant’s pet.ition was therefore untimely filed and, accordingly, it is procedurally barred
absent a demonstration of cause for the delay and undue prejudice, see NRS 34.726(1), or a
showing that the procedural grounds should be excused to prevent a fundamental miscarriage
of justice, Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519 (2001), abrogated on other
grounds by Rippo v. State, 134 Nev. 411, 423 n.12, 423 P.3d 1094, 1097, n.12 (2018). Because
Petitioner made no attempt to overcome the procedural bar by making such a demonstration his
petition must be dismissed. See State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker), 121 Nev. 225,
231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005) (explaining the application of procedural bars is mandatory).

B. The Claims in Petitioner’s Petition are Procedurally barred and the

claims must be dismissed.

Nevada’s procedural bars are mandatory. See, e.g., Clem v. State, 119 Nev. 615, 623 n.
43, 81 P.3d 521, 527 n.43 (2003). “Where the defendant has pleaded guilty, the only claims
that may be raised thereafter [in a habeas proceeding] are those involving the voluntariness of
the plea itself and the effectiveness of counsel.” Kirksey v. State, 112 Nev. 980, 999, 923 P.2d
1102, 1114 (1996); NRS 34.810(1)(a); see also Yohey v. Wickham, 460 P.3d 993 (Nev. 2020)
(unpublished) (explaining that a due process claim of court error at sentencing fell outside the
scope of claims permissible in a post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus

challenging a judgment of conviction based on a guilty plea). No such claims are raised by

) (40




1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas County District Attorney

A= R e . 7 T U N B WY

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

petitioner and the petition must be dismissed. NRS 34, 801(1)(2). Even if petitioner’s
conviction was a result of a trial, claims in a petition that could have been, (1) “presented to the
trial court,” or (2) “raised in a direct appeal” must be dismissed unless a petitioner
demonstrates good cause and actual prejudice.” NRS 34.810(1)(b). Grounds 1 and 2 in the
petition could have been presented to the trial court and/or raised in a direct appeal. Petitioner
made no attempt to overcome the procedural bars by showing good cause and prejudice. See
State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker), 121 Nev. 225, 231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005)
(explaining the application of procedural bars is mandatory). To the extent petitioner’s claims
were previousl'y raised on direct appeal, these claims are barred by the doctrine of law of the
case which “cannot be avoided by a more detailed and precisely focused argument.” Hall v.
State, 91 Nev. 314, 316, 535 P.2d 797, 799 (1975).

C. Evidentiary Hearing

This Court must determine whether an evidentiary hearing is required upon review of
the return, answer and all supporting documents which are filed, NRS 34.770(1). A petitioner
is only “entitled to a post-conviction evidentiary hearing when he asserts claims supported by
specific factual allegations not belied by the record that, if true, would entitle him to relief.”
Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351, 353, 46 P.3d 1228, 1229 (2002). If petitioner does not satisfy
that standard, this Court must dismiss the petition without an evidentiary hearing. NRS
34.770(2). Petitioner’s allegations in grounds one and two are not supported by specific factual
allegations not belied by the record, that, if true, would entitle him to relief, Therefore, the
Court must dismiss the petition.

D. Petitioner’s claims lack merit.

All of Petitioner’s claims lack merit. No part of NRS 62H.030 makes Petitioner’s
sentence illegal. A sentencing Court is not restricted from considering any reliable and
relevant evidence at the time of sentencing, NRS 176.015, and its exercise of discretion at
sentencing will not be reversed unless its decision is supported solely by impalpable and highly
suspect evidence. Denson v. State, Nev. 489, 492, 915 P.2d 284, 286 (1996). “Any court of

this State may inspect records that are sealed if the records relate to a person who is less than
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21 years of age and who is to be sentenced by the court in a criminal proceeding.” NRS
62H.170(3). A district court violates a defendant's due process rights if it bases
its sentencing decision on “materially untrue assumptions concerning his criminal
record.” State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 100 Nev. 90, 96, 677 P.2d 1044, 1048 (1984).
That did not occur here. To establish a successful equal protection claim, the defendant
initially “has the burden of proving ‘the existence of purposeful discrimination’” against a class
of persons. MéCZeskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987) (quoting Whitus v. Georgia, 385
U.S. 545, 550 (1967)). Petitioner failed to meet his burden to demonstrate a violation of the
equal protection clause.
’ CONCLUSION

Petitioner’s claims are untimely, procedurally barred, and meritless, He is not entitled

to an evidentiary hearing and the petition must be dismissed.

DATED this / ,S day of September, 2021,

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

s

Deputy District Attorney
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR.,
Petitioner,
A RETURN (Post-Conviction Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus)
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondents.

Whereas, a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on or about August 9, 2021, in
the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Douglas,
return is hereby made and Respondent, State of Nevada, by and through the Douglas County
District Attorney’s Office, states as follows:

1. Petitioner is in the custody of the Nevada Dcpartmeni of Corrections, by virtue of

Judgment of Conviction entered by the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of
Nevada. A certified copy of the Judgment of Conviction is attached hereto and
incc;rporated herein by reference.

2. That said conviction was not obtained and said sentence was not imposed in

violation of the constitution of the United States or the constitution or laws of the

State of Nevada.
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DATED this | _ day of September, 2021.

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By W

atthew Jobnson
Deputy District Attorney
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
VS, INFORMATION
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant,

Matthew Johnson. Deputy District Attorney, within and for the County of Douglas,
State of Nevada, in the name and by the authority of the. State of Nevada, informs the Court
that Michael Luis Cota has committed the crimes of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT
BURGLARY AND/OR LARCENY, a violation of NRS 199.480, a gross misdemeanor,
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE INVOLVING STOLEN PROPER'TY, a
violation of NRS 199,480, a gross misdemeanor. PRINCIPAL TO BURGLARY WITH Al
DEADLY WEAPON OR A FIREARM. a violation of NRS 205.060(1), (4). NRS 195.020, a
category B felony, PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of
NRS 205.226, NRS 195.020, a category B felony, and PRINCIPAL TO POSSESSION OF
STOLEN PROPERTY, a violation oI NRS 205.275, NRS 195.020. a category C felony,

The defendant, on or about February 13, 2018, and before the filing of this Information.

at and within the County of Douglas. State of Nevada,

s
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COUNT ONE: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT BURLGARY
AND/OR LARCENY, 1 violation of NRS 199.480,
1 gross misdemeanor

did willfully and unlawfully conspire with another person to commit
burglary and/or larceny, by agreeing with “AG™ DOB 11/06/03 to enter the
residence Jocated at 1340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville to steal items inside
and/or agreeing with “AG” DOB 11/06/03 1o ransport *AG™ 10 the
residence located at 1340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville so that “AG" could
enter the residence to steal items inside, and in furtherance of sajd
conspiracy. did commit the acts as set forth in Counts 3 and 4 said acts being
incorporated by reference as though lully set forth herein,

COUNT TWO: CONSPIRACY 170 COMMIT AN OFFENSE
INVOLVING STOLEN PROPERTY, a violation
of NRS 199.480, a gross misdemeanor

did willlully and unlawfully conspire. with another person to commit an
offense involving stolen property, as prohibited by NRS 205.275, by
agreeing with Robert Donald Brown and/or a male named Oscar, also known
as “Cheespa,” and/or *AG™ DOB 11/06/03 that Oscar and/or Robert Donald
Browsn, and/or Michael Louis Cota buy, receive, possess. or withhold a
stolen lircawm(s), and in Jurtherance of said conspiracy defendant did
commit the acts as sct forth in Count 5 said acts being incorporated by
reference as though lully set forth herein,

- COUNT THREE: PRINCIPAL TO BURGLARY WITH A DEADLY
WEAPON OR A FIREARM, a violation of NRS
205.060(1), (4), NRS 195,020 « category B felony

did willfully and unlawiully enter, any house, room, apartment, warchouse,
bam or other building, and/or whether present or absent aid, abet, counsel,
encourage, hire, command, induce, or otherwise procure another person to
enter, any house, room, apartment, warchouse, barn or other building, and/or
act in [urtherance of a conspiracy, such that he is liable for the acts of his co-
conspirator(s) 1o enter, any house, room, apartment, warehouse, barn or other
building, with the intent to commit grand or petit larceny, or any lelony
therein, and said delendant had in his possession or gained possession of any
firearm or deadly weapon at any time betfore leaving the structure or upon
leaving the structure, to-wit: the defendant drove “AG” DOB 11/06/03 1o the
residence located at 1340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville and/or cntered the
same residence to commit grand or petit larceny. and had in his possession
or did gain possession of a Spikes Tactical AR-15 rifle and/or Single Shot
Pellet Rifle,

(L]
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dealt with according 1o law,

COUNT FOUR: PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A
FIREARM, a violation of NRS 205.226, NRS
195.020 a category 8 felony

did willfully and unlawfully and intentionally, steal, take and carry away a
firearm owned by another person, and/or whether present or absent aid, abet,
counsel, encourage, hire, command, induce, or otherwise procure another
person to steal, take and carry away a fircarm owned by unother person,
and/or aet in furtherance of a conspiracy, such that he js liable for the a¢ts of
his co-conspirator(s) 1o steal. take and carry away a fircarm owned by
another person, to-wit: the defendant and/or "AG™ DOB | 1/06/03 took a
Spikes Taclical AR-15 rifle andfor Single Shot Pellet Rifte after delendant
drove *AG” to the residence located ut 340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville,

COUNT FIVE: PRINCIPAL TO POSSESSION OF STOLEN
PROPERTY, a violation of NRS 205,275, NRS
195.020 a category C felomy

did willfully. unlawtully, and knowingly, pessess, buy. receive, or withhold
stolen properly, and/or whether present or absent aid, abet, counsel,
encourage, hire, commaund. induce, or otherwise procure another person to
possess, buy, receive, or withhold the stolen property and/or act in
furtherance of a conspiracy, such that he is liable for the acts of his co-
conspirator(s), to possess, buy. receive, or withhold the stolen property, for
the their own gain or to prevent the true ownei(s) from dgain possessing the
property, knowing that such property was stolen, or under such
circumstunces as should have caused u reasonable person t know that such
goods were 50 oblained, said property having a value of $650.00 or more, to-
wit: Michael Louis Cola possessed, received, or withheld a Spikes Tactical
AR-15 rifle and/or Single Shot Pellet Rifle and/or two Glock .40 caliber
magazines, and/or an ammunition can containing  various caliber
amimunition, and/or a black “Combat Style™ (ixed blade knife; and/or
arranged for a male named Oscar, also known as “Cheespa,” and/or “AG”
DOB | 1/06/03, and/or Robert Donald Brown to possess, buy, receive, or
withhold a Spikes Tactical AR-15 rille and/or Single Shot Pellet Rifle.

against the peace und dignity of the State of Nevada, Complainant prays the defendant be

7.

Mmtlmw
Deputy Distfict Attorney
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The following are the names of such witnesses as are known to me at the time of filing the

within Informaltion:

Deputy Justin Fricke

Investigator Nadine Chrzanowski

Deputy Christopher Carson

Deputy Zack Hickman

Deputy Mariah West

Jonathan Cody Wullgar Hanks

Jason Ruy Dillishaw

Alexis Ariana Haynes

Aidan Jason Gordon

Investigator Ryan Young

Douglas County Sheri[1"s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden. Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff's Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff's Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sherifl's Office,
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

1340 Bishops Circle
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

1420 Bumblebee Drive
Gardnerville, Nevada 89460

1340 Bishops Circle
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

1358 Kingslane
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

Douglas County Sherilf™s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden. Nevada 89423
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Robert Donald Brown

- E
- N

931 Sweetwater Drive
Gardnerville, Nevada 89460

Mutthew W1
Deputy District Attorney
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Dept. No., 11
DA Case No. 18-0675M

IN THE NINTH JUBICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

PlaintitT,
Vs, GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Delendant,
/

I hereby agree (0 plead guilty o Count Four: PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY
OF A FIREARM. a violation of'a NRS 205.226. NRS 195.020, a category B lelony, as more

fully alleged in the Information swhich 1 have read and reviewed with my attorney,

My decision to plead guilty is based upon the plea agreement in this case which is as
follows: In exchange lor my plea of guilty 1w Count Four in the Wformation, charging
PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of a NRS 205.226, NRS
195.020, a category B felony, my agreement to testify twuthfully in any Preliminary Hearing or
Trial set in 18-CR-0430, involving Robert Donald Brown, and my agreement to not have any
contact or communication with Brittany Massera or Deanna Joan McVay during the period 1
am incarcerated, on parole, or on probation as a result of my conviction for this oflense unless
contact or communication is permitied by the district court for the purposcs of establishing '
and/or lucilitating custody/visitation with our child(ren) in common, the State has agreed 10,
dismiss the remaining counts in the Information, not file charges in Douglas County Sheriff’s
Office case number 18S008450. in which I am allcged to have threatened violence against
Skyler Reese-Bumftord, Brittany Massera, and Deanna Joan MeVay, and recommend that [ be

1
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sentenced to a minimum ternt of not less than 12 months in state prison and a maximum term ol
60 months in state prison. [ understand that, at the time of sentencing, the parties are free o
present arguments, fucts, and/or wilnesses about whether a lesser sentence, probation, and/or
some other substance abuse treatment is appropriate to the extent | am eligible,

[understand that the State also rescrves the right at sentencing to provide the court with
relevant information that may not be in the court's possession; to call victims to make a vietim
impact statement; to question my character witnesses; 10 comment on the circumstances ol the
crime and my criminal history; and to correct factual misstatements made by me or my
character wiinesses.

CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLEA

[ understand that, by pleading guilty, | admit the facts which support all the clements of
the olfense to which I now plead as more fully alleged in the Information, a copy of which I
have received and the contents of which | have reviewed with my attorney. I admit that the
State possesses sufficient evidence which would result in my conviction.

[ understand that, as a consequence of my plea of guilty, 1 may be imprisoned in the
state prison for a minimum term of not less than 12 months and a maximum term of not more
than 120 months. [ also understand that I may be (ined up to $10,000. I understand that the
law requircs me o pay an administrative assessment fee.

1 understand that. if appropriate, [ will be ordered to ntake restitution to the victim of the
offense to which 1 am pleading guilty and to the victim of any related offenses which are being
dismissed or not prosecuted pursuant to this agreement. [ will also be ordered to reimburse the
State of Nevada for expenses related 1o my extradition, if any.

I understand that [ am eligible for probation for the offensc to which I am pleading
guilty. I understand that, except as otherwise provided by statute. the question ol whether |
receive probation is in the discretion of the sentencing judge.

I understand that, except as t'lll1erwise provided by statute, it more than one sentence of
imprisonment is imposed, the sentencing judge has the discretion to order the sentences to be

served concurrently or consecutively. My attorney has explained the terms concurrent and
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consecutive and [ understand their meaning as it relates to sentencing.

I'understand that this plea and resulting conviction may have adverse effects upon my
residency in this country if T am not a United States citizen.

! understand and agree that the State, at its discretion. iy entitled to either withdraw from
this agreement and proceed with the prosecution of the original offenses or be free to argue for
an appropriate scntence at the time of the sentencing hearing if 1: (1) fail to appear at any
scheduled court procceding in this matter; (2) am arrested for a violation of law in any
jurisdiction prior to my sentencing hearing; (3) violate any of my bail conditions; (4) fail 1o
cooperate fully with the Division of Parole and Probation in the preparation of the presentence
investigation report in this case if said report is ordered by the court; or (5) fail 1o comply with
any other condition stated hercin. I understand and agree that the occurrence of any of these
acts constitutes a material breach of my guilty plea agreement with the State. I further agrec to
waive any right | may have to remand this matter to Justice Court should this agrecment be set
aside for any reason.

[ understand that information regarding offenses not filed, dismissed offenscs or
offenses to be dismissed pursuant to this agreement may be considered by the judge at
sentencing.

I have not been promised or guaranteed any particular sentence by anyone. | know that
my sentence is to be determined by the court within the limits prescribed by statute. |
understand that if my atiorney, the State of Nevada, or both recommend any specific
punishment to the court, the court is not obligated to accept the recommendation.

I understand that the Division of Parole and Probation of the Department of Public
Safely may or will prepare a report for the sentencing judge before sentencing. This report will
include matters relevant to the issue ol sentencing, including my criminal history. | understand
that this report may contain hearsay information regarding my criminal history and the facts
and circumstances related to the offense. My attorney and I will each have the opportunity to

comment on the information contained in the report at the time of sentencing.
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WAIVER OF RIGHTS

By entering my plea of guilty. I understand that | have waived the following rights and
privileges:

1. The constitutional privilege against self-incrimination, including the right (o refuse
to testity at trial, in which event the prosecution would not be allowed to comment 1o the jury
aboul my refusal to testify,

2. The constitutional right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury, free of
excessive pretrial publicity prejudicial to the defense, at which trial I would be entitled 1o the
assistance of an attorney, either appointed or retained, At trial, the State would bear the burden
of proving beyond a reasonable doubt each clement of (he offense charged.

3. The constitutional right to confront and cross-examine any witnesses who would
testify against me.

4. The constitutional right to subpuena witnesses to Lestify on my behalf.

5. The constitutional right to testify in my own defense,

6. The right to appeal the conviction, with the assistance of an atlorney, either
appointed or retained, unless the appeal is based upon reasonable constitutional, jurisdictional
or other grounds that challenge the legality of the proceedings and excepl as otherwise provided
in subsection 3 of NRS 174,035.

VOLUNTARINESS OF PLEA

[ have discussed the elements of all the original offenses against me with my attorney
and I understand the nature of these offenses against me,

[ understand that the State would have to prove each element of the ofienses against me
at trial.

I'have discussed with my attorney any possible defenscs and circumstances which
might be in my favor,

All of the foregoing elements, consequences, rights and waiver of rights have been
thoroughly explained to me by my attorney.

[ believe that pleading guilty and accepting this plea bargain is in my best interest and

4 gt
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that a trial would be contrary to my best interest.

I'am signing this agreement voluntarily, after consultation with my attorney, and | am
not acting under duress or coercion or by virtue of any promises of leniency, except for those
set forth in this agreement.

['am not now under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a controlled substance or other
drug which would in any manner impair my ability to comprehend or understand this
agreement or the proceedings surrounding my entry of this plea.

My attorney has answered all my questions regarding this guilly plea agreement and its

consequences to my satisfaction, and [ am satisfied with the services provided by my attorney,

e
- _,-"" 4
e :{" i /
MICHAEL LUIS.COTA
Defendant

Dated this | day of June |, 2018.

t"'>
Agreed to thisg$ (O day of May, 2018.

Deputy D/i;u;ic Attorncy

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

I, the undersigned. as the attomey for the defendant named herein and as an officer of
the court hereby certily:

1. I have lully explained to the defendant the allegations contained in the charges 1o
which guilty or guilty but menially ill pleas are beinp cntered.

2. [ have advised the defendant of the penalties for each charge and the restitution that
the delendant may be ordered to pay. .

3. All pleas of guilty or guilty but mentally iil oltered by the defendant pursuant to this
agreement are consistent with all the facis known to me and are made with m:y advice to the

defendant and are in the best interest of the defendant.

L]
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4. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the defendant:
a. Is competent and understands the charges and the consequences of pleading
guilty or guilty but mentally ill as provided in this agreement.
b. Bxecuted this agreement and will enter all guilty or guilty but mentally ill
pleas pursuant herelo voluntarily,
¢. Was not under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a controlled substance or

other drug at the time ol the execution of this agreement.

—u._. hﬂ n—u.w N ﬁmm— ! m. \.q i -Mo_m. ltt-.lltnl.lll-lll.-ll.lllh....l
ale 1 y ol A \\\\“.\ \\\ - k\l

MATTHEW ENGE: £SO,
Attorney for Defendant
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THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JURGE
NINTILJLUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, IO 288

MINDEN, NV £9423

——

[ 7
FILED
Case No. 18-CR-0084 20180CT g AMI]: 5
Dept. No. II R’::E!VED L}lﬁiECIEE%:fTLa:—is
0CT 10 7018 mz:}..f'.’:‘_j..]ffg‘agrr‘
Drais Gous

IN THE WINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
Vs, JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

/

On the 9*f day of July, 2018, Defendant entered a plea of
guilty to the following offense contained within the Information:
Count IV: PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of
NRS 205.226, NRS 195,020, a category B felony.

On the 8" day of October, 2018, Defendant appeared for
sentencing.

Finding no legal cause why judgment should not be

pronounced, judgment was rendered as follows: Count IV: PRINCIPAL

TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of NRS 205.226, NRS

195.020, a category B felony, imprisonment in
& maximum texrm of seventy-two (72) months and
sixteen (16) months and ordered the Defendant
severally liable with Robert Donald Brown for
amount of nine hundred sixty-nine dollars and

($969.18) .

1

the state prison for
a minimum term of

to be jeint and
restitution in the

eighteen cents

Defendant is granted one hundred sixty-one (161) days

(Lol
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THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTI JUDICIAL,
DISTRICT COURT

P.0. BOX 215
MINDEN, RV 89423

‘kJ T
|
- aew

credit for time served,

Defendant shall pay statutory fees and assessments of $25.00
(NRS 176.062), $3.00 (NRS 176.0623), and $150.00 (NRS 176.0915) ,

Defendant shall appear on the first Monday following his
release from incarceration at 9:00 a.m. to arrange a payment
schedule for all Court ordered fees and restitution.

This judgment constitutes a lien in like manner as a judgment
rendered in a civil action. NRS 176.275.

DATED this JQEf day of October, 2011,

-==::;;:%;2?2;

THOMAS wfggﬁaGony
DISTRICT SUDGE

5]
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{[FTATE OF NEVADA )
ss
7|FOUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

3|

‘ L, BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS, Clerk of the Court of Douglas
4
Eounty, State of Nevada, and ex-officio Clerk of the District
5
ipourt, Ninth Judicial District of the State of Nevada, in and

6
el
8| ecord, having common law jurisdiction, and a Clerk and a Seal,

for the said County of Douglas; said Court being a Court of

9 do hereby certify that the attached are true copies of the
1()"‘ﬁ'ollota\rim_:; originals in Case No. 18-CR-0084 (THE STATE OF NEVADA
“iV. MICHAEL LUIS COTA) Information, Guilty Plea Agreement and
12hJudgment of Conviction.

13!

14II1 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
15]] set my hand and affixed my Official
16h Seal at Minden, in said County and
7 State this 13" day of September, 2021
18

19"

20“ Bobbie Williams,

21h1 By:

22 Deputy Court Clerk

2|

24

25 ;1

26

27"

28
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1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423

(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas County Distriet Attomey
(] (=] [ ] NN N N [ o] [~ — f— — —
=] ~1 o Lh N LFE) [ o) —t o o =] | ==

Case No. 18-CR-00084B
DeptNo. II
DA 18-1274M

This document does not contain personal information of any person

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR.,

Defendant,

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the District Attorney for
Douglas County, Nevada, and that I deposited for delivery a true copy of the Answer to
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post Conviction) and Return (Post-Conviction Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus).

addressed to:

Michael Luis Cota, Jr. NDOC #1206075
Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

X U.S. Mail

EJ Reno/Carson Messenger

O Hand Delivery

O By placing a copy in the pick-up folder in the District Aftorney’s Office.

%f A

059

h
DATED this ‘ ﬁ ) day of September, 2021,




. RECE\\, E@ S -

ggp 20 WH LD
as U IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DougiTout © OFFICE OF THE CLERK 2021 SEP 20 Fit 10: 26
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Cou@]ﬂﬂiﬁ&&SZﬂLE;‘zMS

Petitioner, District Court Case No."18-CR-0084:1{8-CR-

VS.
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS,
Respondent,

and
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Real Party in Interest.

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO:  Michael Luis Cota _
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ M7J(B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed

the following:
09/17/2021 Petition Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)
09/17/2021 Filed Proper Person Petition for Writ of Mandamus. (Exhibits

attached) (SC)
DATE: September 17, 2021

Elizabeth A, Brown, Clerk of Court
Ih

/e
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding complaint does not contain the sociél

security number of any person.

N
Dated thé’ § day OW—‘ 20 _2_ :

Micha.comn _# ) 30607
ELY STATE PRISON S .
P.0. BOX 1989 , ,

i Ely, NV. 89301

Plaintiff In Pro Se

LbZ
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THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

‘PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 80423

b S’

Cagse No. 2018-CR-00084B RE@EEVED " H..l:..D

I OCT 15208 jprocr 5 AiO:30
County . —
e ourt Clerk BOPTIE R HILLIAMS

EPUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE /STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs. ORDER DENYING POST CONVICTION
PETITICN REQUESTING GENETIC
WARDEN, Nevada Department of MARKER ANALYSIS
Corrections, .
Respondent:,

/

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Defendant's Post
Conviction Petition Requesting a Genetic Marker Analysis of
Evidence within the Possession or Custody of the State of Nevada
filed on August 26, 2021. Defendant did not serve the State
and/or file a certificate of service. NRS 176.0918.

Defendant’s Post Conviction Petition Requesting a Genetic
Marker Analysis of Evidence within the Possession or Custody of
the State of Nevada is DENIED.

IT IS S0 ORDERED.

DATED this_lﬁg?day of October, 2021.

— i

THOMAXS W. GREGHRY
DISTRICT JUD
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1 || Copies served by mail/hand delivery on October , 2021,
5 addressed to:
3 ||Michael Cota {Mail)

#1206075
4 Ely State Prison
5 [|P-O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301
. Douglas County District Attorney's Office (Hand Delivery)

1038 Buckeye Road
8 ||Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General {Mail)
10 [|100 N. Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701
11

., €. €T

Erin C. Plante
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THOMAS W. GREGORY 2
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL .
DISTRICT COURT LG[G
EO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423
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THOMAS W. GREGORY

PO. BOX 213
MINDEN, NV 39423

g ~—

v »

‘Case No. 2018-CR-00084/00084B/00116/001168 ESMELMEZEJ
Dept. No. IT . |
RECEIVED WUOCT 15 Atig: o9
BOBGIE 11wy
OCT 15 21 Tlegic S

Douglas Coun # ‘
District Court Clerk .

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE/ STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
vs. ORDER REGARDING MOTION FOR
COMPLETE DOCKET SHEET
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Defendant’s Motion for
Complete Docket Sheet filed on September 23, 2021. Good cause
appearing, the Clerk of the Court shall provide Defendant with the
complete docket sheet for each case.

IT IS5 SO ORDERED.

DATED this ﬁ&day of October, 2021,

—

THOMAS W. GREC
DISTRICT JUD

LoleS



[

n e W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

P’
Copies.served by mail/hand delivered on October '5*: 2021,
addressed to:

Douglas County District Attorney s Office (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Michael Cota {Mail)
#1206075 ‘ '

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

i ¢ Cl BT

Erin C. Plante

Letolo
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e CASE NO. Jot& R o0 BD
xave, M "”é“g;"@f oerer | Toky 50;99 -, 5’7 CletE

- Defendant(s).

DeTrmo) FoR-(WRIT OF M%D'ﬁms

COMES NOW, T)&V)UT} FF. _, in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Court fora I 3 DEZZ d E H’&] 2{- M[ﬂﬁ & [5&

DRSTAEN oD DisRiIcT RT T FORCE T 76>
D donicars Lezhis Fi1LED Merio)s .

* The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

o™
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20

B. NATURE OF THE CASE

Bricﬂy state, in numbered paragraphs the background facts of your case (you may attach additional B

pages, in necessary) : Mﬁ C DTm U%}’S dH\W/UC?:D A/ DLEAS

Alll.i' MOI 2 ‘A LETHI0L YFOP ‘;’&

7@ 0/2))5/& e/ 3 DRCDUCE A CASE KECORDE. ApD-
OIS, (0= SiA. DRouE BY Exsbrs THAT THE (?)W

M@Mﬁﬁo& MR Corls ORDER 70
SERVE DEFEDAS (X) et 300 FOC MRIT OF HALEAS

_ : £7 00_ADAop ‘/n R Corn-
/] o) 'O/ ANETIC. MMKER HNAL/515 oV X _
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KA BSSINED_A-CASE #, EXHBIT 2 1S A-Lerieh l/ )
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Pursuant to NRCP Rule 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am the Petitioner/Defendant named herein

and that on this Z day of &m&, 20 _ai, I mailed a true and correct copy of this

foregoin to the following;

DMDWJMWV

MIADER, MY SHA3

10
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AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 239b.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document,

Verimion) FoR_ (T OF- HAUDAUS

itle of Document)
Filed in case number:

)(Document does not contain the social security number of any person
Or
o Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

o A Specific state or federal law, to wit

Or

o For the administration of a public program

Or

!

n For an application for a federal or state grant

Or

o Confidential Family Court Information Sheet
(NRS 125.130, NRS 125.230, and NRS 125b.055)

pate; JD-72/ |
| ¥ M%%‘":

" (Signature)

Micaaer Cop

(Print Name)

PE S E/
. (Attprney for)

71
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Sl " RECEIVED

Case No. AUG 09 2021
L‘DEPL No. ' Douglaa County
District Court Clerk

o
N THE NJJA ){ﬁ _JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF _{ )0/ AS f

H/MMA Loz

Plaintiff, .

STATE CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT

ot St e St S b

Defendant

Comes now Plaintiff, and for his cause of action, complains of Defendants, and each of them as

follows:
A. JURISDICTION.

resides at Ely State Prison, White Pine County, Ely, Nevada, were ﬁolated by the actions of the below-

named individyals, which were directed against Plaintiff at (Institution where violatiors occurred)

| ,0‘ > " A A on the following dates: Count I; /) 8“'/39 4
, Count I1I: , (List additional counts and date§, if}

_ _applicab]e):.
2) Defenda & JDHA) M/MO’[F |  resides at (Full
)CQ / X (/ MMJDEU MYV g??la’,)'aﬁnd is employed as (Title and Position; if

(\ﬁu NSEL - , . This defendant is sued in his/her (check one‘or

Address)y~

o PRRTICIPATED 100 Doty 76 ViolATE_ MRS Gt n?)of ,,\
UOH[CJJr VIOLATED DUk ’PR()cr%e L |

1) This complaint alleges that the civil rights of Plaintiff, /V (CHAEL (7@7/?2 ' who presently

R

both) & Individual g Official capacity: Explain how this defendant was acting under color of | ‘

™7 3
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District Court. Clerk's Office i

BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS o, ' . (775) 782-9820

CLERK OF COURT . . Z" Tahoe Justlce Court
COURT ADMINISTRATOR me - AL (775) 586-7200
) East ForkJustlceCourt

.]URY COMMISSIONER

NOTICE OF RETURNED DOCUMENTS

Date: %Jq }w&'

From: District Court Clerk's Office

Re: Enclosures

The enclosed documents are being returned for the following .
reason(s) :

Civil Cover Sheet required

Filing fee required (Fee schedule provided) 'b’ai?S
or Al ot Applicad M@M

Incorrect filing fee received . Foymal 'PMLPEVI'L'S

4
Non-gompliance of Rule 11 of Rules of Civil Procedure
{Signing of pleadings)

Non-compliance of Rule 12 of the District Court Rules;
specifically, .

Other:

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by the return of these
documents. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
our office,

Very truly yours,

CLERK OF THE COURT

By:

Deputy Court Clerk

Enclosure

1S

P.O. Box 218 » Minden, Nevada 89423
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

172037 ' .

RECAIVED o

Case No. 2018-CR-00084B
h 1 " crlof.
Dept. No. II AUG 12 I2[]21 MU0 i2 i 652
Douglas County CUD L L AHS
Distriegi Court Clerk - CLen
i LEPUTY
K. WiLFERT ™

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAIL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

!

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
;S. ORDER
WARDEN, _Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respeondent.

/
Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served
on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. NRS 34,730.
Petitioner shail, no later than September 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of ‘the Petition and file proof of sexvice with the Court. Failure
to comply willr. result in disnﬁ.ssal of the Petition.

The State sghall, within 45 days of service of the Petition,

J
respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the

/17
/77
/17
/17
/17

™17




10
11
12
13
14
15‘
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 59423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive,

motion to dismiss.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
DATED this Zétfday of August, 2021.

1

C:::::::;Z:ZEEEE;A,/’

and/or file a

DISTRICT JUDG

THOMAS W. GKE%?&Y

Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August
addressed to:

Michael Cocta
#12060Q075

Ely State Prison
P.O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 892301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Qffice of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

lzﬁ)ﬁ/

(Mail)

, 2021,

{Hand Delivery)

(Mail)

o Tl b

E@‘;

. Erin C. Plante

L8
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV $9423

RECEIVED o
-AUB 12 2021

: Douglas Courly TN T
Dept. No. II District Cetit Clatk 202105 12 dad G152

Case No. 2018-CR-00116B

L L B %3
VLT R T | .-'.,.!I‘n’\l IS
PRl Iy
(PR Lt

Ko WIL#ER?:DUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE QOF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs. ORDER:
WARDEN, Nevada Department of |
Corrections,

Respondent.

S

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served
on the Attorney General or the District Attornmey. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shall, no later than Septembef 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of gervice of the Petition,

respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the

/17

/17

/1/ -
/17 |

/17

Ve
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

P.O. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

provisioné of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive, and/or file a

motion to dismiss.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

iy
DATED this /2% day of August, 2021.

| LEG,

' THOMAS W. G ORY
DISTRICT J

. ; : AJ
Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August _12=" , 2021,

addressed to:

Michael Cota {(Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office {Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

Quisn ¢ oL

Erin C. Plante

08 |
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NAME, M(Citpt s CoTp
Plaintiff(s),
' CASE NO.
I Q-LCR-0Ib 7
NAME, STITE OF NEVAD! / -
STATe OF NEUADA JE-Lh- 00 8
Defendant(s). . 7
7 N BN e
///077'0/() FoR MoDiFicaTion) OF Senreaid
COMES NOW, J)A’MU /i a , in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Cglrt fora OP Dgf\j?@ /%J/),c?f{/' 7 fored SASEANEE

[PeseD o) LYToAFER 8. A0/ S

< The ahove is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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Plaintiff(s),
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e, STATE OF VEVADA /8-LR-00 84

Defendant(s).

Moriad FOR Hovirichion) OF Sewreavd

COMES NOW, rp/ﬁ'//U ﬁFF , in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable C{oun fora Dio DE£)7@ MQD/FV 7/4; kSEU]Z/_UCEg
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The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorilies.
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- RECEIVED . -
OCT |18 2021 ‘

%T

Douglhs County cﬁ’ﬁl(r

Plstrict Pourt SIS™MIN THE SUPREME C@HRITOB wmmﬂ 'ATE OF NEVADA
Petitioner,

Vs, .! ;//

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICY -
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, F E L E @
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS, OCT 14 2021
Respondent,
and

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Real Party in Interest.

MICHAEL LUIS CQOTA,

ORDER DENYING PETITION

This is an original pro se petition for a writ of mandamus in
which petitioner appears to complain that he was deprived of his right to
appeal his conviction because that appeal was “entitled in the wrong
county.”

Having considered the petition, we are not persuaded that our
extraordinary intervention is warranted because an appeal from the
judgment of conviction constitutes a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy
precluding writ relief. See NRS 34.170; Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,
120 Nev. 222, 224, 88 P.3d 840, 841 (2004) (explaining that a writ of
mandamus is proper only when there is no plain, speedy, and adequate
remedy at law, that an appeal is generally an adequate remedy precluding
writ relief, and that petitioner bears the burden of demonstrating that writ
relief is warranted). The Nevada court of appeals order affirming
petitioner’s judgment of conviction correctly listed the Ninth Judicial
District Court and the Honorable Thomas W, Gregory in the jurisdictional
UPHENE Couny ' statement. Cota v. State, Docket Nos. 77414-COA and 77415-COA (Order

aF

e (P

1474 < . ZI"ZqS?—o .
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of Affirmance, Ct. App., March 19, 2020). Therefore, petitioner was not
deprived of his right to appeal, nor was that appeal “entitled in the wrong

county.” Accordingly, we
ORDER the petition DENIED.!

__L‘LQAM\_ C.d.
Hardesty

Parraguirre

—MQ%QG—L’—\ J-
Stiglich

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

1Given this disposition, any further requests by petitioner are denied

IPREME COURT as moot.
oF

Nevana ) ) LO‘Z'-’?
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

4 D ECTIYED FiLED

Cagse No. 2018-CR- 00084B/00116E“““”“

Dept. No. II OCT 19 20A #HNOCT 19 &Y 8: 32
Douglas County — BOSEIE 11,4 LY %,LaAHS

rustrict Court Clerk

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL.DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DQUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs. ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
WARDEN, Nevada Department of (POST-CONVICTION)
Corrections, ‘
Respondent.

/

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Petitioner’s Petition

for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). Good cause
appearing, the Petition is dismissed on procedural grounds and
substantive grounds.

Procedural Background

Petitioner entered a guilty plea and was sentenced. Judgment
of Conviction entered on October 10, 2018. Defendant direct
appealed. Following an Order of Affirmance, Remittitur issued on
April 17 2020. '

Petitioner filed the pending Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction) on August 9, 2021, raising two grounds
for relief: due process and equal protection.

The State timely filed an Answer to Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Return. Order, August 12,

1

o%%




10
11
i2
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

P.O. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

2021. The State requests dismissal on procedural and substantive .
grounds. ’

Petitioner did ﬁot résﬁond to ﬁhe States’ request to dismiss
on procedural grounds. NRS 34.750(4).

Analysis

Although Petitiéner has not reéuested the appointment of
counsel, the Court has considered whether to appoint counsel.
Given obvious procedﬁral deficiénciés, the relative non-complexity
of the issues, Petitioner’s ability to understand and the lack of
any need for discovery, the Court declines to appoint counsel.

NRS 34.750.

The Answer accurately state’s the law and the procedural
history in all respects. The Court agrees with the State in all
respects as set forth more specifically below.

The Petition is;untimely. NRS 34.726(1). Petitioner does
not provide any cause for the untimely filing. Id. Petiticner
does not argue that there will be a- fundamental miscarriage of
justice unless procedural bars are excused. Pellegrini v. State,
117 Nev. 860, 887 (2001); State v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court
(Riker), 121 Nev. 225, 231 (2005). Due to the procedural bar, an
evidentiéry hearing is not required and Petitioner is not entitled
to relief. NRS 34.770(2).

Irrespective, Petitioner’s two grounds for relief are not
properly before the Court, NRS 34.810, and are not supported by
specific factual allegations not belied by the record, that, if
true, would entitled‘him to relief. Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351,
353 (2002). The Petition bears denial, without an evidentiary

hearing, on these grounds as well. NRS 34.770(2).

2
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 82423

T

Irrespective, Petitioner’s claims lack merit. NRS 176.015;
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987).

Petitioner’'s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-
Conviction) is dismiésed on procedural and substantive grounds.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this ﬁgéﬁday of October, 2021.

THOMAS W. GRE@OBN
DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies served by mail/hand delivery on October \4kJT’2021,
addressed to:

Michael Cota {(Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 895301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office {(Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General {(Mail)

100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

(2“:, ) c/*'f?znq_§2;:::-

Exrin C. Plante
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Defendant(s).
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- COMES NOW, ﬂ{{{tﬂlﬂﬁ (72, in PRO PER and herein above respectfully
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The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding complaint does not contain the social ‘

Security number of any person.

Dated tMsliday of_QC@E;gL, 20 A/ .

HIeHAEL COTA _#] 20607,
ELY STATE PRISON
P.0O. BOX 1989

Ely, NV, 89301
Plamntiff In Pro Se

(43



12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RECZIVED

OCT 21 2p71

Dougiag ¢
Distri % Gnur? Lg}gk
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BOBEIE R, _WILLIAMS
) B BRY

AME, Mieipel Corp

Plaintiff(s),

NAME, amm N.DO.C
5_73r7_€ OF M?Upﬁof’?d ant(s).

CASE NO.
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T '

J\)cmce OF RPPESL
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Dovias op MR Corns “Meguesr Fok Generic.
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The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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Case No. 2018-CR-00084B

/Y OCT 22 :
Douglas County BOESIE R WILLIAMS
, District Court Clerk l};' R
SDEPUTY
IN THE NINTH JUDICTAL DISTRICT COURT OF STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Petitioner,

VS NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Octcber 19, 2021, the Court
entered Order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is
attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the appellate court of competent
jurisdiction pursuant to the rules fixed by the Supreme Court from
the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you
must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this Court within
33 days after the date of this notice is mailed to you.

This notice was mailed on Octcber 22, 2021,

CLERK OF~COURT

By /f/,]// Lo
DEPUTY

b9
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Copies served this 22nd day of October 2021 to:

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County Disgtrict Attorney 8 Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, ‘Nevada 89423 (hand delivered)

Qffice of the Attorney General
100 N, Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

William Gittere (Warden)

Nevada Department of Corrections
Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

4569 North State Route 490

Ely, Nevada 89301

Ve L

epu/ Court Clerk
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RECEIVED FILED

Case No. 2018-CR-00084B

Dept. Nq. 11 OCT 22 2021 WIOCT 22 AH 9: 26
| Dieid Cout Biark DOTSE R LLIAMS

/

: Y. ﬁu_ PUTY
IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT QF T ﬂ f OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOQUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
Vs,
AMENDED NOTICE OF ENTRY OF
ORDER
WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,
Respondent,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October i9, 2021, the Court
entered Order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is
attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the appellate court of competent
jurisdiction pursuant to the rules fixed by the Supreme Court from
the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you
must f£ile a notice of appeal with the clerk of this Court within
33 days after the date of this notice is mailed to you.

This notice was mailed on Octocber 22, 2021.

CLERK OF ZUi
”\4

7= DEPUTY

A%
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Copies served this 221 day of October 2021 to:

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’'s Qffice
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423 (hand delivered)

il
Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

William Gittere (Warden)

Nevada Department of Corrections
Ely State Prisocon

P.0O. Box 1989

4569 North State Route 420

Ely, Nevada 89301

[

Deput’ Court Clerk
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TIIOMAS W, GREGORY

DISTIHICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT
RO, 50X 215
MINDEN, NV 89413

Case No. 2018-CR- 000848/00116B‘”

Dept. No. II ocY 19 201 WHOCT 19 AH 832
ﬂ' ‘ C Unt {JE l.: J: 1"1 L
ry ,ir& ?‘Sourg Clayrk . ren Hj‘“ IAMS

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs. ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
WARDEN, Nevada Department of {(POST-CONVICTION)
Corrections,
Respondent.

/
THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Petiticoner’s Petition

for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). Good cause
appearing, the Petition is dismissed on procedural grounds and
gubstantive grounds.

Procedural Background

Petitioner entered a guilty plea and was sentenced. Judgment
of Conviction entered on October 10, 2018. Defendant direct
appealed. Following an Order of Affirmance, Remittitur issued on
April 17 2020.

Petitioner filed the pending Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction) on August 9, 2021, raising two grounds
for relief: due process and equal protection.

The State timely filed an Answer to Petition for Writ of

Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Return. Order, August 12,

1

100




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
290
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

THOMAS W. .GRECORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

2021. The State requests dismissal on procedural and substantive
grounds.

Petitioner did not respond to the States’ request to dismiss
on procedural grounds. NRS 34.750(4).

Analysis

Although Petitioner has not requested the appointment of
counsel, the Court has considered whether to appoint counsel.
Given obvious procedural deficiencies, the relative non-complexity
of the issues, Petitioner’s ability to understand and the lack of
any need for discovery, the Court declines to appoint counsel.
NRS 34.750.

The Answer accurately state’s the law and the procedural
history in all respects. The Court agrees with the State in all
respects as set forth more specifically below.

The Petition is untimely. NRS 34.726(1}. Petitioner does
not provide any cause for the untimely filing. Id. Petiticner
does not argue that there will be a fundamental miscarriage of
justice unless procedural bars are excused. Pellegrini v. State,
117 Nev. 860, 887 (2001); State v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court
(Riker}, 121 Nev. 225, 231 (2005). Due to the procedural bar, an
evidentiary hearing is nbt required and Petitionexr is not entitled
to relief. NRS 34.770(2).

Irrespective, Petitioner’'s two grounds for relief are not
properly before the Court, NRS 34.810, and are not supperted by
specific factual allegations not belied by the record, that, if
true, would entitled him to relief. Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351,
353 (2002). The Petition bears denial, without an evidentiary

hearing, on these grounds as well. NRS 34.770(2}.
2 i
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1 Irrespective, Petitioner’s claims lack merit. NRS 176.015;
2 || McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987},
3 Petitionex's Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-
4 || Conviction) is dismissed on procedural and substantive grounds.
5 IT IS SO ORDERED. |
2
6 DATED this /. day of Octoher, 2021.
7 _ )
8 THOMAS W. GREEOBN
9 DISTRICT JUDGE
10
11
".’l’\_/
12 || Copies served by mail/hand delivery on October 1%, 2021,
addressed to:
13
14 |[Michael Cota {Mail)
#1206075
15 [|Ely State Prison
16 P.O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301
17
Douglas County District Attorney’s Office {Hand Delivery)
18 1038 Buckeye Road
19 ||Minden, Nevada 89423
20 ||office of the Attorney General (Mail)
21 100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
22
Erin C. Plante
24
25
26
27
28
THOMAS W. GREGOHY 3
DISTRICT JUDGE,
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTIHCT T
et o 104
MINDEN, NV §9421
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Form 2. Case Appeal Statement

Fi D

No. 2018-CR-00084B Dept. No. II

AN 771001 28 P 306
A% IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT B LHE STATE | s

<19 LA OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BigUG a8 il
o \as “tgr\' B
D\S“‘%‘ ﬂMICHAEL COTA,
Appellant,
VS

WARDEN, N.D.O.C.
THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.
/
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301- In Proper
Person.

4. ldentify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.,

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: In this matter, 2018-CR-00084B, the appellant is Pro Per.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:
Unrepresented.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): Writ of Habeas Corpus Post-Conviction
filed 8/12/2021.

703



10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: This is a post-conviction criminal matter whereas the defendant filed Post Conviction
Petition Requesting a Genetic Marker Analysis of Evidence Within the Possession or
Custody of the State of Nevada (NRS 176.0918). The court entered an Order Denying Post
Conviction Petition Requesting Genetic Marker Analysis which is now the subject of this
appeal.

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No.

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
NO. 1

13.If this is'a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

Unknown,
Dated this 28" day of Octobgx, 2021
kx -

Deputj Clerk 6
P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 2398.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding complaint does not contain the social

secunty number of any person.

ST
Dated this day of CXT/}@@K : 2(_),5_1L.

M

Micwte. cop- Ms-

ELY STATE PRISON
P.0.BOX 1989

Ely, NV, 89301
Plaintiff In Pro Se

ot
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NOv 09 202 ._ L)

ouglas County
Dlijstrigt Court Clerk |

MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Petitioner,

vs. : .

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF

DOUGLAS, [ NOV 05 2021
Respondent,

and : CLERK O sgA ECOURT
THE STATE OF NEVADA, . B"ﬁ%ﬁ%

Real Party in Interest. 2018 - CR- 0008 B

ORDER DENYING REHEARING

Rehearing denied. NRAP 40(c).
It is so ORDERED.

/ lﬂw “‘?Mi\ C.J.

Hardesty

Parraguirre Stiglich

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk
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Form 2.’ /Ca§¢ Afipeal Statement NOV 10 2021
. R, Rouglas County
Nz?g ;23%% ?g W8P ¢ District Court Clerk Dept. No. II

sur T 1w IN [PME NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
CLS§4 OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

B
MICHAEL COTA,

Appellant,
Vs
WARDEN, N.D.O.C,
THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent,

CAS;C APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota,

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for ¢ach appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301- In Proper
Person,

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel);

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission);

N/A,

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: In this matter, 2018-CR-00084B, the appellant is Pro Per.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:
Unrepresented.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus( Post-
Conviction) filed 8/09/2021,

~10%



10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court; This is a post-conviction criminal matter whereas the defendant filed a Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction), The court entered an Order Dismissing Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus which is the subject of this appeal,

I1.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:

No. 83663 and 83521
12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.
13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement;

No.
Dated this 10" day of Novciber, 2021

Deputy Clerk
P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada §9423
775-782-9820

709,



RECEIVED

NOY 16 2021
Dl Snas Y. IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Court No. 83774
Appellant, District CBI@.Cage No. 18-CR-00084 / November, le2e?
vs. | FILED_2018 ¢4 - 0008 & @ 7'3pa.m,
WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, NEVADA BOBBIE R WILLIAMS
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, e R BT COURT
Respondent. BY /(f-j) {

{ J DEPUTY
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO: Michael Luis Cota .
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mapk B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed

the following:
11/15/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)
11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the

Supreme Court this day. (SC)
DATE: November 15, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
lh

Tt0



RECEIVED | :
NOV 16 2021

phouglas Gounty <IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Court No. 83773
Appellant, District Court Case No. 18-CR-00084;18-CR-
VS, NES! 16;26!3—6&-0008 46

WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN. NEVADA ,
DEPARTMENT OF CORREGTIONS, FILED_Nevember 1ty o] %%
Respondent. BOBBIE R, WILLIAMS

R OURT
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS  BY. b@u ( 1?0 —

n

TO: Michael Luis Cota ‘
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Cler

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed

the following:
11/15/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)
11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person, Appeal docketed in the

Supreme Court this day. (18-CR-00084) (SC)
11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. (18-CR-00116) (SC)

DATE: November 15, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
lh

il



=\

pN— - —

[ i
FILED
I 2eci Gaan

A

. fl‘]_ B’l

\\Jﬂ o ‘&jﬁ( THE SUPREME COURZ:&Q THLE STATE OF NEVADA
)

At W

ot © BCIHET B YL LIAMS
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, PR No. 83663
Petitioner, EPUTY
vs. K01 §-CRpoO§H
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT -
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, FILED
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS, NOV 17 2021
Respondent. %;Zia. BROWN
Gl OF AUFREME COURT
8 DEFPUTY CLERK
ORDER DENYING PETITION

This is an original writ petition seeking to compel the district
court to take action on several documents filed in the district court.

* The decision to entertain a petition for extraordinary writ relief
lies within the discretion of this court. Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,
107 Nev. 674, 677, 679, 818 P.2d 849, 851, 853 (1991) (recognizing that writ
relief is an extraordinary remedy and that this court has sole discretior in
determining whether to entertain a writ petition). A writ of mandamus is
available only to compel the performance of a legally required act or to cure
an arbitrary and capricious exel;cise of discretion. Round Hill Gen.
Improvement Dist. v. Newman, 97 Nev. 601, 603-04, 637 P.2d 534, 536
(1981). It is petitioner's burden to demonstrate that extraordinary relief is
warranted. Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 120 Nev. 222, 228, 88 P.3d
840, 844 (2004). Problematically, petitioner has not provided this court with
a copy of the documents he alleges to have filed with the district court,
namely a motion to proceed in forma pauperis, petition for genetic marker

analysis, “motion to order counsel to produce all case records”, or proof of

SUPREME Courr service of the postconviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus, on the
NEvADA 11 'Z
©) 19474 flio 2 l - 3 30 30

e




e

attorney general or district attorney, precluding writ relief. See NRAP
21(2)(4) (providing the petitioner shall submit an appendix containing all
documents “essential to understand the matters set forth in the petition”).

Accordingly, we

ORDER the petition DENIED.

A

Hardesty

ot (R AR N

Parraguirre Stiglich “

cc: Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City

Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

SUPREME CoOURT
OF
Nevapa

) 19974 SR

e —
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEV,ADA
et nji 1."9 pf’i” 59

MICHAEL LUIS COTA,
Appellant,
vs.
WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN,
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF '
CORRECTIONS, . NOv 24 2021
Respondent. ELIZABETH/A. BROWN
CLEBKOF & ME COURT r
BY

DEPUNY CLERK

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF RECORD
AND REGARDING BRIEFING

Having reviewed the documents on file in this pro se appeal,
this court has concluded that its review of the complete record is warranted.
See NRAP 10(a)(1). Accordingly, the clerk of the district court shall have 30
days from the date of this order to transmit to the clerk. of this court a
certified copy of the complete trial court record of this appeal. See NRAP
11(a)(2). The record shall include copies of documentary exhibits submitted
in the district court proceedings, but shall not include any physical, non-
documentary exhibits or the original documentary exhibits. The record
shall also include any presentence investigation reports submitted in a
sealed envelope identifying the contents and marked confidential. See NRS
176.156(5).

Within 120 days, appellant may file either (1) a brief that
complies with the requirements in NRAP 28(a) and NRAP 32; or (2) the

“Informal Brief Form for Pro Se Parties” provided by the supreme court
clerk. NRAP 31(a)(1). If no briefis submitted, the appeal may be decided
on the record on appeal. NRAP 34(g). Respondent need not file a response

SuPREME CourT

or i

Nevaba

0 <> 2 |- 33504



to any brief filed by appellant, unless ordered to do so by this court. NRAP:
'46A(c). This court generally will not grant relief without providing an
opportunity to file a response. Id.

It is so ORDERED.

AV T

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

SUPREME COURT
OF

Nevapa "-l ls- i

© 19974 B 2
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IN THE SUPREME COURT gl;#HTE 0

S

F NEVADA
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, 2081 0EE 42 PH SuhBme Court No. 83521
Petitioner, District Court Case Nos/18-CR-00084;18-CR-
Vs, i&%mﬁﬂ% "1 00116
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CQ b
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FGR: Ty
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, R
Respondent, ECE”/E

and ‘ D D
THE STATE OF NEVADA, EC - 2 2
Real Party in Interest. 5 P"“Gfas . !
8
tric Caur?‘é?é{k

NOTICE IN LIEU OF REMITTITUR

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED PARTIES:

The decision and Order of the court in this matter having been
'5th, 2021, and the petition for rehearing having been denied, n
the Order and decision entered herein has, pursuant to the rui
effective.

DATE: November 30, 2021
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Rory Wunsch
Deputy Clerk

cc:  Douglas County District Attorney/Minden

Michael Luis Cota

Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

entered on November
tice is hereby given that
s of this court, become

e

21-34037
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RECEIVED
DEC 15 2021

P “‘“; uglas County
S L' - Dlatrldq Couit clarh

THE SUPREME
__ DEL (s ﬁhl\la }& S COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
201% 000 / 208 -cL0Wp

L LUIS COTA, No. 83773
Appellant,
V8.
WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, | F E LE D
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF '-
CORRECTIONS, DEC 13 2021

A. BRO
Respondent. cm;m( oé;u;m; EME GOURT )
CLERK

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF RECORD, REGARDING
BRIEFING, AND DENYING MOTION

Having reviewed the documents on file in this pro se appeal,
this court has concluded that its review.of the complete record is warranted.
See NRAP 10(a)(1). Accordingly, the clerk of the district court shall have 30
days from the date of this order to transmit to the clerk of this court a
certified copy of the complete trial court record of this appeal. See NRAP
11(a)(2). The record shall include copies of documentary exhibits submitted
in the district court proceedings, but shall not include any physical, non-
documentary exhibits or the original docurhentary exhibits. The record
shall also include any presentence investigation reports submitted in a
sealed envelope identifying the contents and marked confidential. See NRS
176.156(5).

' Within 120 days, appellant may file either (1) a brief that
complies with the requirements in NRAP 28(a) and NRAP 32; or (2) the

“Informal Brief Form for Pro Se Parties” provided by the supreme court

clerk. NRAP 31(a)(1). If no brief is submitted, the appeal may be decided
on the record on appeal. NRAP 34(g). Respondent need not file a response
to any brief filed by appellant, unless ordered to do so by this court. NRAP

-1
21-35 358
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46A(c). This court generally will not grant relief without providing an
opportunity to file a response. Id.

Appellant has filed a pro se motion for an appointment of
counsel. Appellant is not entitled to appointed counsel at the state’s
expense in postconviction proceedings. See Brown wv. McDaniel, 130 Nev.
565, 569-71, 331 P.3d 867, 870-71 (2014); see also Coleman v, Thompson,
501 U.S. 722, 7565 (1991). Accordingly, the motion is denied at this time.

It is so ORDERED.

/;\_rm, Mﬁ,. ', C.d.

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

-8




KECEIVED
DEC 16 2021 =~ | 2br5-C 00084 B

Dauglas Caun

ty T
lalict Court Gtk N THE SUPREME COURT-GETHE STATE OF NEVADA

MICHAEL LUIS COTA,  71DEC 16 AHIOI 07 Supreme Court No. 83663
Petitioner,
vs. BURBIE R WILLIAMS

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COU| (5F
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN ANR.FO =T Y
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS,
Respondent.

NOTICE IN LIEU OF REMITTITUR

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED PARTIES:

The decision and Order of the court in this matter having been entered on November
17th, 2021, and the period for the filing of a petition for rehearing having expired and no
petition having been filed, notice is hereby given that the Order and decision entered
herein has, pursuant to the rules of this court, become effective.

DATE: December 14, 2021 |
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Rory Wunsch
Deputy Clerk

cc:  Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Attorney General/Carson City \ Aaron D. Ford, Attorney General

Michael Luis Cota
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

1 21-35576
119
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STATE OF NEVADA )

2

3 } 58S

4 COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

5

6 I, BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS, Clerk of the Ninth Judicial
7| District court, State of Nevada, in and for the said County of
8 Douglas; said Court being a Court of Record, having common law
? jurisdiction, and a Clerk and a Seal, do hereby certify that the
10 foregoing are the full, true copies of the original pleadings
1;"filed in Case No. 2018-CR-00084 STATE OF NEVADA V. MICHAEL L.
13 COTA- and Case No. 2018-CR-00084BD MICHAEL L. COTA V. STATE OF
14 || NEVADA.

15 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
16 and affixed my Official Seal at Minden, in said County and State
v this 17tk day ;fhﬁecember; A.D:; 2021. *“i“{?‘u

18 , . - s

19 =

20 Clerk ofﬂ he Ceur‘i

N Cildaloels ~ -

- Deputy Cler ? S - r"

23

24

25
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27
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